

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

#### Chapter 172

#### AN ACT Relating to Notice of Removal of Name from the Voting List.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 21, § 172, amended.** The first paragraph of section 172 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The registrar shall send a notice by certified mail with return receipt requested to the last known place of residence of each living person whose name he or she has removed from the voting list. Upon receipt of such notification the voter shall reply to the registrar within 60 days stating his reasons why his name should not be removed from the voting list. If this notification is returned unclaimed, such return shall be deemed sufficient notice to make the removal of such name confirmed. Such return receipts and replies by the voter to the registrar shall be kept on file by the registrar and available for inspection for 2 years.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 173

#### AN ACT Relating to Use of Interest of Organized Townships Fund by Lakeville Plantation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 30, § 4166, amended.** Section 4166 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 67 of chapter 226 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding at the end thereof, the following paragraph.

The amount due Lakeville Plantation, Penobscot County, annually under this section shall be expended in accordance with this section and any excess shall, under the supervision and direction of the superintending school committee of Lakeville Plantation, be used to establish scholarship aid for students of Lakeville Plantation to receive post high school education.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 174

#### AN ACT Relating to Removal of Motor Vehicles Parked Illegally on Highways and Highway Rights-of-Way.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 29, § 1111, amended.** The last paragraph of section 1111 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

#### PROHIBITING ANNOYING TELEPHONE CALLS

СНАР. 176

358

An officer may cause any vehicle parked, disabled or abandoned on any way so as to interfere with or hinder the removal of snow or the normal movement of traffic, or parked within the limits of a highway right-of-way, to be removed from the way and placed in a suitable parking place, at the expense of the person in whose name such vehicle is registered. The person who incurred the expense of such removal shall by registered mail notify such registered owner, or holder of a security interest thereon if his identity can reasonably be ascertained, of the place where such vehicle may be reclaimed. If the owner, or holder of a security interest thereon, has not reclaimed the vehicle within 60 days from the date of such removal, the vehicle shall be deemed to have been abandoned and shall become the property of the person who incurred the expense of removal. If he has not ascertained the identity of such owner, or holder of a security interest thereon, he shall cause notice of his claim to the vehicle to be published once a week for 2 successive weeks in a newspaper circulated in the county where such vehicle is located. Neither the State nor political subdivisions thereof nor the officer shall be liable for any damage that may be caused by such removal.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 175

#### AN ACT Prohibiting Shooting at or Near Wildfowl Decoys of Another.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2466-A, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding a new section 2466-A, to read as follows:

§ 2466-A. Shooting at or near wildfowl decoys

It shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, or shoot at, any wildfowl decoy of another within the territorial limits of this State, with a rifle, pistol or shotgun with a ball, slug or buckshot. Any person so convicted shall be punished in accordance with section 3060.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 176

AN ACT Prohibiting Annoying Telephone Calls.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 17, § 3704, additional.** Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 3704, to read as follows:

§ 3704. Annoying telephone calls prohibited

Whoever willfully and wantonly or maliciously uses a telephone facility to transmit to another any comment, request, suggestion or proposal which is